milling and simple flotation to produce a 30 g/t gold concentrate.   The concentrate would then be trucked
85km on existing roads to the currently operating CIL Plant where saleable gold doré would be produced.

In addition to returning positive economic results, this assessment also provides significant benefits,
including shortened permitting timelines and capital cost reductions for the following reasons:

• the existing CIL Plant and tailing management facility (“TMF”) are fully permitted, currently
operational, and have sufficient capacity to process concentrate from Rozino

• the use of the existing CIL Plant reduces total capital cost requirements
• development on-site at Rozino only requires permitting for mining, preconcentration and disposal

of relatively benign waste products

The engineering work leading to the PEA economic results presented here included a range of
development scenarios, which will be documented in the upcoming PEA.

PEA Results and Sensitivity

The PEA’s financial model returns an after-tax NPV5% of $129 million and an after-tax IRR of 33.1%.  Total
undiscounted post-tax cash flow over the life of the Project is estimated to be $182 million, with a robust
return on capital expenditure of 3.3.

NR18-17 Continued  September 17, 2018

  3

 Sensitivities After-Tax IRR% After-Tax NPV5% ($M)

CAPEX
-25% 43.8% $148.5

Base Case 33.1% $129.2
+25% 25.7% $110.3

OPEX
-25% 41.2% $173.6

Base Case 33.1% $129.2
+25% 24.2% $84.5

Gold Price
US$1,000 17.6% 51.3

Base Case US$1,250 33.1% 129.2
US$1,500 46.0% 207.0

Cut-off Grade
0.5 g/t gold 29.2% $133.3

Base Case 0.6 g/t gold 33.1% $129.2
0.7 g/t gold 36.7% $122.3

Mining

The PEA model uses open pit contractor mining and a gold price of US$1,250, which is the 3-year trailing
average gold price.  Pit shells at this gold price returned 461,000 ounces of potentially mineable gold at
the Rozino deposit, based on an updated mineral resource estimate (effective date September 10, 2018).

Mining of the Rozino deposit would follow a conventional drill and blast, load and haul open cut mining
operation using contractor mining services.  Mining would commence in 2022 and ramp-up to a maximum
annual total mining tonnage of approximately 6.8 million tonnes per annum (“Mtpa”).  The steady state
feed rate to the flotation plant is 1.75 Mtpa delivered by haul truck.  The mining operation requires a fleet
of 90-tonne class excavators loading blasted and free-dig material into 45-tonne class articulated dump
trucks (ADTs). The planned mining operation is to be supported by a fleet of ancillary equipment including